Morphology and Tensile Properties of Multigraft Copolymers with
Regularly Spaced Tri-, Tetra-, and Hexafunctional Junction Points
Yuqing Zhu,† Engin Burgaz, and Samuel P. Gido*
Department of Polymer Science & Engineering, UniVersity of Massachusetts,
Amherst, Massachusetts 01003
Ulrike Staudinger and Roland Weidisch*,‡
Leibniz Institute of Polymer Research Dresden (IPF), Hohe Strasse 6, 01069 Dresden, Germany
David Uhrig and Jimmy W. Mays§

accelerating voltage of 100 kV.
Small-angle X-ray scattering (SAXS) data were obtained using
Ni-filtered Cu KR radiation (1.54 Å wavelength) from a Rigaku
rotating anode operated at 40 kV, 200 mA. The primary beam was
collimated by a set of three pinholes. A gas-filled area detector
(Siemens Hi-Star), located 87.52 cm from the sample, was used to
record scattering patterns. The flight path between the sample and
the detector was evacuated. The two-dimensional scattering patterns
were circularly averaged to give the (logI) vs q plots, whereI is
the scattering intensity andq is the scattering vector.
Table 1. Molecular and Morphological Characterization of Multigraft Copolymers with Regularly Spaced Trifunctional Junction Points
Mw
a (×103 g/mol) no. of junctions/molecule PS (vol %)b morphology Dc (nm)
MG-3-5 PS branch 9.5
PI spacer 105
MG-3-5-4.3 601 4.3 6.0 disordered
MG-3-5-2.6 406 2.6 5.9 disordered
MG-3-5-1.8 316 1.8 5.8 disordered
MG-3-17 PS branch 31.6
PI spacer 86
MG-3-17-3.7 515 3.7 17.2 PS spheres 40.3
MG-3-17-2.6 391 2.6 17.5 PS spheres 42.2
MG-3-17-2.0 315 2.0 17.8 PS spheres 41.0
MG-3-43 PS branch 60.3
PI spacer 48.0
MG-3-44-3.8 464 3.8 41.6 lamellae 59.1
MG-3-44-3.3 400 3.3 44.5 lamellae 59.3
MG-3-44-2.9 360 2.9 45.9 lamellae 57.6
MG-3-64 PS branch 77.3
PI spacer 34.2
MG-3-64-3.5 412 3.5 62.2 not-ordered lamellae 55.6
MG-3-64-2.7 388 2.7 64.1 lamellae 54.8
MG-3-64-2.1 268 2.1 64.5 lamellae 57.6
MG-3-80 PS branch 79.5
PI spacer 23.6
MG-3-80-3.5 382 3.5 79.8 PI cylinders 41.0
MG-3-80-2.6 291 2.6 80.1 PI cylinders 41.0
a Weight-average molecular weight measured using SEC-MALLS (multiangle laser light scattering).b PS volume percent calculated based on the averaged
mass percentage from1H NMR and SEC-UV analyses.c Domain spacingD ) 2π/q*, whereq* is the primary Bragg’s reflection.
Macromolecules, Vol. 39, No. 13, 2006 Multigraft Copolymers 4429
CDV

(Zwick 1456) according to ISO 527 (specimen type 5A). To en-
sure good measurement statistics, 5-10 tensile specimens were
prepared for each sample by stamping the dog-bone shape from
cast and annealed polymer films. To accurately measure the sample
strain, mechanical Multisens equipment was used to measure the
elongation in the gauge length only. This is in contrast to the
simpler, but less accurate, method of equating strain to the tensile
tester cross-head displacement. From this elongation of the spe-
cimens in the gauge length and applied load during test, engi-
neering strain (ε) and engineering stress (σ) have been calculated
(ISO 527).
III. Results and Discussion
Morphology. Figure 2 displays a series of images for the
three fractions of MG-6-21, where long-range order increases
with decreasing average number of junction points per molecule.
In MG-6-21-5.2, which has an average of 5.2 junction points
per molecule, the material is microphase-separated without any
long-range order, as shown in Figure 2a. Some poorly ordered
lamellae were found in MG-6-21-3.6, as those shown in Figure
2b. Shown in Figure 2c is the MG-6-21-2.7 with 2.7 junction
Figure 2. TEM images of hexafunctional multigraft copolymers with
21% of PS: (a) MG-6-21-5.3, (b) MG-6-21-3.6, and (c) MG-6-21-2.7.
Table 2. Molecular and Morphological Characterization of Multigraft Copolymers with Regularly Spaced Tetrafunctional Junction Points
Mw
a (×103 g/mol) no. of junctions/molecule PS (vol %)b morphology Dc (nm)
MG-4-14 PS branch 11.1
PI spacer 97.2
MG-4-14-5.5 691 5.5 14.2 PS spheres 28.5
MG-4-14-3.5 475 3.5 14.2 PS spheres 28.5
MG-4-14-2.5 372 2.5 14.0 PS spheres 31.5
MG-4-23 PS branch 16.8
PI spacer 87.6
MG-4-23-6.6 891 6.6 23.3 PS cylinders 31.5
MG-4-23-4.4 624 4.4 22.8 PS cylinders 31.5
MG-4-23-3.2 472 3.2 22.7 PS cylinders 33.9
MG-4-41 PS branch 26.6
PI spacer 63.6
MG-4-41-7.4 930 7.4 40.8 lamellae 38.4
MG-4-41-5.3 681 5.3 41.0 lamellae 38.4
MG-4-41-4.4 572 4.4 41.0 lamellae 41.0
a Weight-average molecular weight measured using SEC-MALLS (multiangle laser light scattering).b PS volume percent calculated based on the averaged
mass percentage from1H NMR and SEC-UV analyses.c Domain spacingD ) 2π/q*, whereq* is the primary Bragg’s reflection.
Table 3. Molecular and Morphological Characterization of Multigraft Copolymers with Regularly Spaced Hexafunctional Junction Points
Mw
a (×103 g/mol) no. of junctions/molecule PS (vol %)b morphology Dc (nm)
MG-6-21 PS branch 8.2
PI spacer 86.8
MG-6-21-5.2 705 5.2 21.8 microphase separated 34.6
MG-6-21-3.6 515 3.6 21.6 lamellae 34.6
MG-6-21-2.7 411 2.7 21.4 lamellae 34.6
MG-6-35 PS branch 13.0
PI spacer 63.3
MG-6-35-3.0 409 3.0 35.6 lamellae 46.4
MG-6-35-2.3 328 2.3 35.4 lamellae 44.1
MG-6-35-1.9 287 1.9 35.6 lamellae 38.4
a Weight-average molecular weight measured using SEC-MALLS (multiangle laser light scattering).b PS volume percent calculated based on the averaged
mass percentage from1H NMR and SEC-UV analyses.c Domain spacingD ) 2π/q*, whereq* is the primary Bragg’s reflection.
4430 Zhu et al. Macromolecules, Vol. 39, No. 13, 2006
CDV